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PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 
300 North Dixie Highway, Suite 450, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

Hotline: 877-766-5920 or 561-355-1915 

Honesty - Integrity - Character 

COMPLAINT FORM 

Complainant (Person bringing Complaint) Add pages, if necessary. 
Please list all information where you would like to be contacted. Our preference is email. 

Name: Christopher Mitchell E-Mail chrisomitchell@gmail.com 

Address: 2056 Alta Meadows Lane Apt. 2312 

City: Delray Beach, FL Zip: 33444 
---------

Home#: 561-774-5096 Work#: 561-599-6901 Ce 11 #: 561 -77 4-5096 

2. Respondent (Person against whom complaint is made) Add pages, if necessary. 
Please provide as much information as possible. 

Name: Juli Casale E-Mail casale@mydelraybeach.com 

Address: City Hall/ 100 NW First Ave 

City: Delray Beach, FL Zip: 33444 
---------

Home#: ___________ Work#: _5_6_1-_2_4_3-_7_oo_o _____ Cell#: ________ _ 

Title/Office Held or Sought: Commissioner, City of Delray Beach 

3. IF KNOWN, CHECK THE BOX OR BOXES THAT APPLY 
171 Allegation is against person in D Allegation is about County/Municipal/ 
l.YJ County/Municipal Government Whistleblower Retaliation 

4. STATEMENT OF FACTS BASED ON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE 
[n a separate attachment, please describe in detail the facts and actions that are the basis of your complaint, including 
the dates when the actions occurred. Also attach any relevant documents as well as names and contact information of 
persons who may be witnesses to the actions. [f known, indicate the section of the ordinance you believe is being 
violated. For further instructions, see page 2 of this form . 

5. OATH 

l, the person bringing this complaint, do depose on 
oath or affirmation and say that the facts set forth in 
the foregoing complaint and attachments are true 
and correct, to the best o knowledge and belief. 

S~ o~aking Complaint 

'T" LORNA ~STIEkJMEI.M./\N =•: :., MY COMMISSION # GG 339558 
\':A ... .. J;/ EXPIRES: September 27, 2023 

'••,/lW:,•'' Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwr11911 

STATE OF FL 

COUNTY OF -t-->-=->"--Ll,<....:=...--->,.=:;,u~ 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before 

me this~ day of vt A\--t~ , 2o~'by 

l~ "' r \.-o L, 1 r f-A • f-c.L. {. U 
(Name of Person Making Statement) 

who is personally known to me __ or produced 

identification __ . Type of identification 
~1,1...~-=t-!'.i~,r~ 

-



Christopher Mitchell 

2056 Alta Meadows Lane, Apt. 2312 

Delray Beach, FL 33444 

{561) 774-5096 

chrisomitchell@gmail .com 

March 16, 2021 

Subject: Code of Ethics Violation - Commissioner Juli Casale 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter details a complaint that I am registering Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics regarding 

Commissioner Juli Casale of the City of Delray Beach, Florida. 

On February 10, 2021, at approximately 5:30 to 5:45pm I was at the Delray Arts Garage for a candidate 

forum hosted by the Chamber of Commerce for the candidates standing for the March 9, 2021 election 

for City Commission and Mayor. I was there in as a guest and supporter of Tracy Caruso, a mayoral 

candidate. Commissioner Juli Casale was also present at the event that evening. 

Prior to February 10 I had never personally met Juli Casale, though I had observed her campaigning for 

the re-election of Mayor Shelly Petrolia by driving around in a golf cart with her on two prior occasions 

in the Sabal Lakes neighborhood . 

While I was conversing with Michael Caruso Jr, and Flose La Pierre, Commissioner Casale approached me 

and asked me if I was Chris Mitchell, which I affirmed. Casale then proceeded to berate me verbally 

about some posts I had made on social media in regards to Petrolia. 

Casale was insistent that I stop posting negative items about Petrolia and I said very firmly that I would 

do as I pleased. Casale then said to me very clearly, "I can really hurt your business. We'll tell people not 

to do business with you. How about that!" 

This was an obvious threat to my business as a licensed Mortgage Loan Originator and therefore my 
livelihood. Commissioner Casale has threatened to use her influential position in the city to discourage 

potential loan customers from working with me or my firm at obvious detriment to my personal income. 

I am concerned about my ability to earn a living and have no idea of the scope of the damage that she 

may have done. 

After the conclusion of the evening's forum, I was walking on NE l51 Street towards Swinton Avenue with 

Flose La Pierre and Casale screamed some obscenities at me, most clearly calling me a, "Pussy," while 

she was walking by me with Mayor Petrolia, Commission Candidate Mitch Katz, and several of their 

other political allies. 

I am not sure what specific violation this may be. It seems to me that threats of this type are an obvious 

abuse of the power of the office of Commissioner. Casale attempted to intimidate me and impinge upon 

my first amendment right by threatening to use her influential position to hurt my business as she 

disagreed with my statement about her political ally Petrolia. Both campaigning for Petrolia and 

intimidation of local businesspeople who do not support her ally seem to be outside the normal bounds 

of acceptable behavior for an elected municipal official that should merit sanctions or removal from 



office. Furthermore, using foul language on public streets and referring to a city resident as a, "Pussy," 

seems hardly befitting of a city official. 

If any additional information is needed please contact me at (561) 774-5096 or via email at 

chrisomitchell@gmail.com . 

Regards, 

Christopher 0. Mitchell 



3/16/2021 Commissioner Juli Casale I City of Delray Beach, FL 

Commissioner Juli Casale 

Contact: Casale@mJ.delraY.beach.com 

Juli Casale is a 15 year resident who moved to Delray Beach after selling a 

successful business she owned and operated in Connecticut. She served on the 

City's Planning and Zoning Advisory Board and the board of the Delray Beach 

Preservation Trust, before deciding to run for a seat on the City Commission. 

Juli's interest in public policy stems from the two years she spent organizing 

opposition to a 102-unit development proposed for her neighborhood. That 

experience energized her belief in the importance of community engagement to 

try to keep Delray a "Village by the Sea." She was also an active participant in 

the recent update of the City's Comprehensive Plan, which guides future growth 

and redevelopment in Delray Beach. 

The election of Juli Casale to the City Commission is viewed as a big win for the residents. Her opponent was 

heavily backed by developers, special interest groups and PAC money. In sharp contrast, Juli ran a grass-roots 

campaign funded by residents and staffed by volunteers. She knocked on well over 5 ,000 doors in Delray to 

deliver her message directly to the voters. 

Juli and her husband Robert, an attorney, are raising their 10-year-old daughter, Kiki, in the Sabal Lakes 

neighborhood of Delray Beach. Juli Casale holds a liberal arts degree from Harvard University. Juli is a 

competitive tennis player and active volunteer at her daughter's school. 

https://www.delraybeachfl.gov/governmenUcity-commission/commissioner-juli-casale 1/1 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

• Finding

I find that LEGAL SUFFICIENCY exists to open an investigation regarding the above-referenced complaint 
against Juli Casale (Respondent).  

Legal sufficiency exists where there is an allegation of a violation of an ordinance within the 
jurisdiction of the Ethics Commission, purportedly committed by an individual within the 
authority of the Ethics Commission, based substantially on the personal knowledge of the 
Complainant, relating to an alleged violation occurring after the effective date of the code, 
and filed with the Ethics Commission within two years of the alleged violation.  

• Background

This matter came to the attention of the Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics (COE) staff via a sworn 
complaint filed by Christopher Mitchell, a private citizen (Complainant).  The complaint alleges Respondent, 
a city of Delray Beach commissioner, approached him at a candidate’s forum and stated that if Complainant 
continued to post negative comments about mayoral candidate Shelly Petrolia on social media, Respondent 
could “really hurt [his] business” and that “we’ll tell people not to do business with you.” By threatening to 
hurt Complainant’s business by dissuading people to work with him, Respondent may have violated Section 
2-443(b), Corrupt misuse of official position, of the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics (Code).

• Analysis

This complaint meets the four (4) requirements for legal sufficiency as listed below: 

1. The Complaint must be in writing and executed on a form prescribed by the COE.
The complaint was on a form prescribed by the COE, and the original document was received by COE
staff.

2. The Complaint allege elements of a violation within the COE’s jurisdiction.
a. Chapter 2, Article V, Division 8, Section 2-254 of the Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics

Ordinance states in relevant part, “The jurisdiction of the commission on ethics shall extend to
any person required to comply with the county code of ethics.”  Officials and employees of Palm
Beach County and enumerated municipalities are within the jurisdiction of the Code.  Therefore,
as a city of Delray Beach official, the COE has personal jurisdiction over the Respondent.

b. Pursuant to Chapter 2, Article V, Division 8, Section 2-258(a), the jurisdiction of the COE extends
to the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics, Post Employment Ordinance, and Lobbyist Registration
Ordinances.  The COE has subject matter jurisdiction to investigate any alleged violation of the

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY DETERMINATION 

To: Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics  

From: Christie Kelley, General Counsel  

Re: C21-005 – Juli Casale, City of Delray Beach Commissioner 
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Code, including violations of the prohibited conduct section, which is the section that is most 
relevant in this complaint. 

3. The Complaint must be based substantially on the personal knowledge of the complainant.
Complainant has personal knowledge and provided a sworn affidavit attesting to the actions that
occurred.

4. The Complaint must be signed under oath or affirmation by the complaining person.
The complaint was signed and properly notarized on March 16, 2021.

• Conclusion

Based on the information provided, there is LEGAL SUFFICIENCY to begin an investigation into this complaint. 

BY: _______________________________ __________________ 
Christie Kelley, Esq. Date  
Florida Bar No. 72565 
PBC Commission on Ethics 

5/17/2021



LAW OFFICE OF 

SCOTT N. RICHARDSON, P.A. 

SCOTT N. RICHARDSON, ESQ. 
BOARD CERTIFIED CRIMINAL TRIAL ATTORNEY 

June 2, 2021 

Gina Levesque 
Intake and Compliance Manager 

1401 FORUM WAY • SUITE 720 
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401 

The Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics 
300 North Dixie Highway 

Suite 450 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Re: Commissioner Juli Casale 
Case No.: C21-005 

Dear Ms Levesque: 

TELEPHONE: 561•471•9600 
FACSIMILE: 561•471•9655 

EMAIL: snr@scottnrichardsonlaw.com 

Please be advised that the undersigned has been retained by Commissioner Juli Casale in regard 
to the above-captioned case. Please forward all correspondence or other notices to my office. 

Thank you for your courtesy and consideration . 

Very truly yours, 

Scott N. Richardson 

SNR/me 
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 PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

 

 Background 
 

This matter came to the attention of the Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics (COE) staff upon receipt of a 
sworn complaint sent by Christopher Mitchell (Complainant).  Complainant alleged Respondent, a Delray Beach 
(City) Commissioner, approached him at a candidate’s forum and stated that if he continued to post negative 
comments about mayoral candidate Shelly Petrolia on social media, Respondent could “really hurt [his] business” 
and “we’ll tell people not to do business with you.”  After the event, Complainant was walking down the street and 
heard Respondent call him a derogatory name. 
 

 Additional Background 
 

Respondent was elected as a City Commissioner in March 2020 and had previously served on the City’s Planning and 
Zoning Advisory Board and the board of the Delray Beach Preservation Trust.1 
 

Complainant is a Loan Officer for the nationwide company CrossCountry Mortgage and works out of a branch office 
located at 1690 S. Congress, Suite 100 Delray Beach.2   
 

On June 2, 2021, Attorney Scott Richardson filed a Notice of Appearance and informed the COE that he was 
representing Respondent in this matter.3 
 

 Applicable law 
 

The following sections of the PBC Commission on Ethics Ordinance establish jurisdiction in this matter: 
 

Section 2-254.  Creation and jurisdiction.   
The Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics (hereinafter "commission on ethics") is hereby established.  The 
jurisdiction of the commission on ethics shall extend to any person required to comply with the countywide code of 
ethics… (Emphasis added) 

 

Section 2-256.  Applicability of code of ethics ordinance. 
The countywide code of ethics ordinance shall be applicable to all persons and/or entities within the jurisdiction of 
said ordinance and shall apply to the members and staff of the commission on ethics. 

 

Section 2-258.  Powers and duties. 
(a) The commission on ethics shall be authorized to exercise such powers and shall be required to perform such   

duties as are hereinafter provided. The commission on ethics shall be empowered to review, interpret, 
render advisory opinions and enforce the: 

       (1)   Countywide Code of Ethics; 
 

Section 2-442.  Definitions  
Official or employee means any official or employee of the county or the municipalities located within the county, 
whether paid or unpaid… The term "official" shall mean members of the board of county commissioners, a mayor, 
members of local municipal governing bodies, and members appointed by the board of county commissioners, 
members of local municipal governing bodies or mayors or chief executive officers that are not members of local 
municipal governing body, as applicable, to serve on any advisory, quasi-judicial, or any other board of the county, 
state, or any other regional, local, municipal, or corporate entity. 

                                                                        
1 City of Delray Beach Biography of Respondent 
2 CrossCountry Mortgage company webpage, biography of Complainant 
3 Notice of Appearance, Attorney Scott Richardson, June 2, 2021 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

To: Mark E. Bannon, Executive Director 
From: Mark A. Higgs, Investigator 
Re: C21-005 – Juli Casale, Commissioner, City of Delray Beach 



2 of 3 
 

The following section of the PBC Code of Ethics is relevant to this investigation:  
 

Section 2-443.  Prohibited Conduct. 
(b)   Corrupt misuse of official position.  An official or employee shall not use his or her official position or office, 

or any property or resource which may be within his or her trust, to corruptly secure or attempt to secure 
a special privilege, benefit, or exemption for himself, herself, or others.  For the purposes of this subsection, 
"corruptly" means done with a wrongful intent and for the purpose of obtaining, or compensating or 
receiving compensation for, any benefit resulting from some act or omission of an official or employee 
which is inconsistent with the proper performance of his or her public duties. 

 

 Documents submitted to the file 
 

1. Complaint and attachments 
2. Legal Sufficiency Recommendation, May 17, 2021,  Christie Kelley, Esq. COE Advocate 
3. Biography of Respondent 
4. Complainant’s Webpage Biography, CrossCountry Mortgage Loan Officer 
5. Complainant’s Facebook Post, January 31, 2021 
6. Complainant’s Facebook Post, February 5, 2021 
7. Complainant’s Facebook Profile listing his profession and business name CrossCountry Mortgage Loan 

Officer 
8. Email from Attorney Scott Richardson, June 22, 2021 
 

 Investigation 
 

On May 17, 2021, COE General Counsel found the complaint legally sufficient.  At the onset of the investigation, I 
reviewed the written complaint and synopsis of the incident as alleged by Complainant.  
 

To further the investigation, I conducted an open source search and reviewed the Facebook page of Complainant.  
His page lists his profession as Loan Officer at CrossCountry Mortgage, LLC.4  Complainant’s Facebook page also 
showed he posted written political messages to his page on January 31, 2021 and February 5, 2021.  The two posts 
refer to Mayor Petrolia as “lying twit Mayor Smelly Shelly Petrolia...Mayor Manure-face”5  and “Let’s Flush Her out 
on March 9!”6    
 

During the course of the investigation, I found an open source video of the February 10, 2021 Virtual Candidates 
Forum held at Arts Garage.  The video shows the two mayoral candidates, incumbent Mayor Petrolia and challenger 
Tracy Caruso, on stage presenting and debating political topics.  The video does not show Respondent appearing on 
the dais at any time during the event. 
 

On June 15, 2021, I made an inquiry through Respondent’s attorney, Scott Richardson, if she would provide a 
statement in response to the allegations.  Richardson informed me that he would discuss with her and respond. 
 

On June 22, 2021, I spoke with Richardson again and was informed that Respondent was out of town for a family 
matter, and they would revisit the issue of her giving a statement at a more appropriate time.7   
 

Although multiple attempts were made to interview with Respondent, she has not been interviewed for this 
investigation. 
 

 Christopher Mitchell, Complainant 
 

On June 9, 2021, I spoke with Complainant over the telephone regarding the allegation.  The conversation was 
recorded with his consent.  Below is a synopsis of relevant portions of the exchange: 
 

On February 10, 2021, Complainant was attending a candidate forum hosted by the Chamber of Commerce and held 
in the City at Arts Garage.  He explained that he was working on the campaign of Tracy Caruso, who was running 
against the incumbent Mayor Shelly Petrolia.  During the event, Respondent approached him and asked if he was 
Chris Mitchell and subsequently began to yell at him about negative Facebook posts he directed at Mayor Petrolia.  
                                                                        
4 Facebook intro page of Complainant, copied on June 2, 2021 
5 Complainant’s Facebook post, “Smelly Shelly,” January 31, 2021  
6 Complainant’s Facebook post, “Smelly Shelly,” February 5, 2021 
7 Email from Attorney Scott Richardson, June 22, 2021 
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Respondent shouted at him about a particular post he had made that referred to Mayor Petrolia as “Stinky Shelly.” 
Complainant said he corrected her and told her the post read “Smelly Shelly” not “Stinky Shelly.”  Respondent 
became agitated and said that if he did not stop posting negative things about Mayor Petrolia she would hurt his 
business and tell people not to conduct business with him.  During the exchange, Respondent did not specify how 
she would hurt his business nor did she refer to her position as a City Commissioner.  Complainant informed me that 
it was fairly well known that Respondent has gone around and told people to “blacklist businesses in town as sort of 
her MO.”  Complainant has since neither heard from nor seen Respondent take any steps to hurt his business. 

Complainant further stated that Respondent was not there as a candidate nor did she speak at the event.  I asked 
Complainant if Respondent was wearing a name tag or event pass as identification that may have shown her name 
and position as a City Commissioner.  He said no one wore any identification, but he knew who Respondent was.  He 
said that she is a public figure, and he knows her to be a City Commissioner because Delray is a small town.  He 
further explained that he saw Respondent’s picture on the City website and had previously seen her campaigning 
for Mayor Petrolia.   

Complainant went on to explain that later in the evening, after the event was over, he was walking down the street 
when he heard Respondent call him a derogatory name. 

 Summary

Complainant alleged that on February 10, 2021 he was attending a candidate’s forum held at a venue located in the 
City called Arts Garage.  He attended the event in support of Mayoral Candidate Tracy Caruso, who was running 
against incumbent Mayor Shelly Petrolia.  During the event, he was approached by Respondent, whom he knows to 
be a City Commissioner.  Respondent then threatened to hurt Complainant’s business if he did not stop posting 
negative Facebook posts about Mayor Petrolia.  However, while conveying the alleged threats, Respondent made 
no reference to her position as a City Commissioner.  Moreover, no evidence was provided by Complainant or 
uncovered to indicate that Respondent took any steps as a commissioner to hurt his business.  Respondent did 
not interview with the COE.  

 Analysis

Although Respondent’s alleged conduct was offensive to Complainant, it may not fall under the purview of the COE. 
The Code of Ethics sets specific elements for a Corrupt Misuse of Official Position and no evidence was provided to 
indicate that Respondent used or threatened to use her position, to corruptly secure or attempt to secure a special 
privilege, benefit, or exemption for herself, or others.  The incident, as alleged by Complainant, does not provide 
sufficient evidence to support a Corrupt Misuse of Official Position by Respondent, Commissioner Juli Casale. 

Submitted by: 
__________________________________ ____________________ 
Mark A. Higgs, Investigator Date 
Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics 

Reviewed by: _____________     ____________________ 
       (Initials) Date 

7/9/2021

7/9/2021



PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

All background information and facts from the Legal Sufficiency Determination, Report of Investigation, and supporting 
documents are adopted by reference into this Probable Cause Recommendation. 

• Recommendation

A finding of NO PROBABLE CAUSE should be entered in the above-captioned matter as to the allegations made in the 
Complaint.   

Probable Cause exists where there are reasonably trustworthy facts and circumstances for the 
Commission on Ethics to conclude that the Respondent, Juli Casale, violated the Palm Beach County 
Code of Ethics. 

• Analysis

It was alleged by the Complainant, Christopher Mitchell, that Respondent, a city of Delray Beach commissioner, violated 
Section 2-443(b), Corrupt misuse of official position, of the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics (Code) by using her position 
as a commissioner to harm, or attempt to harm, his business.   

To find probable cause for a violation of Section 2-443(b), the evidence must show that Respondent used her official 
position to corruptly secure, or attempt to secure, a special benefit for herself or others.  The Code defines corruptly as 
“done with a wrongful intent and for the purpose of obtaining, or compensating or receiving compensation for, any 
benefit resulting from some act or omission of an official or employee which is inconsistent with the proper performance 
of his or her public duties.”  The investigation into this complaint did not find evidence to conclude that Respondent 
violated Section 2-443(b).   

There was no evidence revealed during the investigation that indicated Respondent used her official position in any way 
during her verbal altercation with Complainant.  Complainant admitted that Respondent never mentioned her title as a 
commissioner or never stated that she was going to use her position as a commissioner to hurt his business.   The 
evidence also revealed that she was not wearing a name tag or any identification that may have shown her name and 
position as a commissioner.  Further, Complainant stated that he knows Respondent to be a commissioner because the 
city of Delray Beach is small.  He also stated that he had seen Respondent previously at other events campaigning for 
Mayor Petrolia.   

The investigation also revealed no evidence that Respondent improperly used her position in any way to hurt 
Complainant’s business.  Complainant stated that Respondent did not specify how she would hurt his business.  
Moreover, Complainant stated that he has neither heard that Respondent was attempting to take any steps to hurt his 
business nor has he seen Respondent take any steps to hurt his business.  No evidence was revealed that showed 
Respondent acted in some way to hurt or attempt to hurt Complainant’s business.   

• Conclusion

Based on the facts revealed during the investigation, I recommend that a finding of NO PROBABLE CAUSE and ORDER 
OF DISMISSAL be entered in the above-captioned matter.   

By: ____________________________________ _______________ 
Christie E. Kelley, Esquire Date 
Florida Bar No. 72565 

PROBABLE CAUSE RECOMMENDATION 

To: Commission on Ethics 

From: Christie E. Kelley, Esquire 

Re: C21-005 – Juli Casale, Commissioner, City of Delray Beach 

7/26/2021



LAW OFFICE OF 

SCOTT N. RICHARDSON, P.A. 

SCOTT N. RICHARDSON, ESQ. 
BOARD CERTIFIED CRIMINAL TRIAL ATTORNEY 

July 1, 2021 

Christie Kelley, Esq. 
General Counsel 

1401 FORUM WAY• SUITE 720 
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401 

Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics 
300 No1ih Dixie Highway 
Suite 450 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Re: Commissioner Juli Casale 
Case No.: C21-005 

Dear Ms. Kelley: 

TELEPHONE: 
FACSIMILE: 

561•471•9600 
561•471•9655 

EMAIL: snr@scottnrichardsonlaw.com 

The undersigned represents Delray Beach Commissioner Juli Casale in regard to the above
captioned case. Please allow this letter to serve as my client's position. 

The Commission has preliminarily determined that the complaint filed against Ms. Casale satisfies 
the four preconditions required to commence an investigation. This is largely a procedural 
determination. Notwithstanding this preliminary determination, this letter will demonstrate that 
the complaint is fatally flawed. 

Background 

In the lead-up to the March 9, 2021 mayoral election, the complainant Christopher 
Mitchell, a paid political operative for one of the candidates, attended a political forum at the Arts 
Garage in Delray Beach. Upon encountering Commissioner Casale and her friends at this event, 
Mitchell remarked, "here's Smelly Shelly's Shills," or words to that effect. These remarks (and 
others) were consistent with his history of posting on social media vituperative, mean-spirited and 
false information about the mayor and her supporters. It is clear from his postings that Mitchell 
strongly disliked Casale, to put it mildly. That Mitchell has a motive to falsify and exaggerate is 
self-evident. 

The precise question before this commission is whether the remarks Mitchell attributes to 
Casale, which she denies, violate section 2-443(b) of the Code of Ethics. This provision prohibits 
public officials from using a public position to secure a "special privilege, benefit or exemption" 
for themselves or others. 



As the following shows, even if Mitchell's account of this incident is accurate it does not 
support a violation of the code of ethics. 

Analysis 

Ethical violations do not occur in a standardless vacuum. The "Code of Ethics" for public 
officers and employees reiterates the standards of conduct applicable to public employees set forth 
in Chapter 112, Part III of the Florida Statutes. The overriding purpose of the Code of Ethics is to 
ensure that public office not be used for private gain. 

To this end, the code requires public officers to annually file a statement of financial 
interests, refrain from soliciting or accepting gifts for votes or other official action, refrain from 
accepting compensation for votes or other official action, refrain from accepting most honoraria, 
refrain from employing family members, and refrain from doing government business with one's 
own private business. None of these conventional ethical violations are alleged or intimated here. 
Rather, the complaint's sole claim rests on the broad - but not standardless - allegation of misuse 
of official position. 

• Misuse of Official Position 

Section 2-443(b) of the Code of Ethics, entitled Corrupt Misuse of Official Position, 
provides that: 
(b) An official or employee shall not use his or her official position or office ... to conuptly 
secure or attempt to secure a special privilege, benefit, or exemption for himself, herself or others. 

As used in this section, the term "corruptly" means doing something with a wrongful intent 
for the purpose of obtaining, or compensating or receiving compensation for, any benefit resulting 
from such wrongful act by the public official. In short, this provision is explicitly limited to 
conduct that is intended to redound to the personal benefit of the public official. 

Commission on Ethics cases addressing the prohibition on misusing one's office all involve the 
use of public office for self-interested purposes. For example, in one case, a circuit comi clerk 
prevented a person from purchasing property at a foreclosure sale in order to acquire the property 
for his son. In another case, a county commissioner used county equipment and personnel to repair 
a road on his farm. In still another case, a county commissioner threatened to fire a county 
employee if the employee's wife did not withdraw as a candidate for the school board in an 
upcoming election. 

In each of these cases, the public official was uniquely positioned to use the power of her 
office to accomplish a personal objective. In other words, the conduct under consideration in those 
cases was unde1iaken to "corruptly" secure a special privilege, benefit or exemption for the public 
official. The circuit court clerk could not have interfered in the foreclosure sale were he not a comi 
clerk. The county commissioner could not have fired anybody were he not empowered to do so 
by his office. Such is the nature of a corrupt misuse of office. 



In the present case, there is no suggestion of any special privilege, benefit or exemption -
a statutory requirement sought by the public official or which was intended to redound to the 
personal benefit of the public official. 

For these reasons, on its face, the complaint should be dismissed. But there is more. 

• The Impotiance of Context 

The context from which this complaint arises further buttresses the conclusion that this 
complaint should be dismissed. 

In this regard, it is important to understand that Mr. Mitchell was not simply a passive 
supporter of Mayoral Candidate Tracy Caruso. By his own admission, he was being paid by the 
Caruso campaign. Ostensibly as paii of his employment with the campaign, Mr. Mitchell was ever 
present on social media, posting derogatory and mean-spirited comments about Mayor Petrolia, 
Commissioner Casale and many of their supporters. Mitchell dubbed the mayor "Smelly Shelly" 
and Casale "Shelly's Shill." He branded the mayor a racist and Casale a liar. Indeed, he was such 
a relentless cyber-bully that Casale discussed her concerns with the city attorney about his 
behavior. 

Mr. Mitchell's complaint should be understood in the context of the agenda he was 
pursuing and the manner by which he was pursuing it. Notably, among the posts that were captured 
before Mitchell scrubbed his Facebook posts, he vowed to go after Casale. Enclosed with this 
letter, please find samples of Mr. Mitchell's posts. 

In addition to his almost daily postings on social media, Mitchell began following Casale 
as she was campaigning for the mayor, going door-to-door in Delray Beach neighborhoods. 
Mitchell would post Casale's whereabouts in a clear effort to intimidate and harass her. 

Curiously ( or maybe not so), although Mitchell posted relentlessly about Casale on an 
almost daily basis, pointing out what she as doing, where she was going, etc., he never posted 
anything about this Feb. 10th encounter at the Arts Warehouse. If this alleged incident was such a 
violation of the code of ethics that it warranted the filing of this complaint, given Mitchell's ove1i 
pursuit of his agenda against Casale, it seems incredible that Mitchell would not have broadcast 
this incident far and wide. 

Conclusion 

That the claim of misuse of public office to secure a personal benefit is unsustainable is 
beyond dispute. The larger question, however, is what should be done to deter political operatives 
from filing spurious complaints predominately to tar a public official as "being investigated." 

The fact of the matter is that an investigation is politically damaging in much the same way 
that an eventual acquittal never finally restores the reputation of someone who has been charged 
with a crime. 



The complaint in this case telegraphs Mitchell ' s animus for Commissioner Casale long 
before he filed it. It is respectfully submitted that the Commission should dismiss this complaint 
and not proceed fmiher. 

Very truly yours, 

Scott N. Richardson 
SNR/me 
Enc. 



Mitchell .lust a few of the daHy posts about Petrolia. 

, AT&T Wl·Fi 9 1:28 PM 

< Q christopher mitch ... 

~;. Filters Posts You've Seen Mc 

''"ii\ Christopher Mitchell 
C" ' ~· Delray Beach 

Current Affairs 
Jan 31 • tE 

Enough is enough with lying twit 
Mayor Smelly Shelly Petrolia! 
From her latest email blast: 

Trac'{s PAC backers are 
terrorizing DelraY. residents with 
dangerous misinformation. 

If anyone has been t... See More 

PAC Attack 
Underway in Delray 

, . AT&T Wi-Fi 9 1:11 PM 

< christopher mitch ... 

~ Filters Posts You've Seen 

co LIKe 'v.J comment 

5 Matching comments 

Christopher Mitchell 
Charlie Holbrook stay on 
topic. This is about Shelly ... 

J" Christopher Mitchell 
Delray Beach 

Current Affairs 
Feb 26 · !!ii 

ft) 1 

I think Smelly Shelly has sign 
envy ... 

6y~ Shelly Petrolia 

G (1' ®e° rJ) 

Mc 

, AT&T Wi-Fi 9 1:11 PM 20%1,_) 

< 

< o. christopher mitch ... 

~ Filters Posts You've Seen M< 

"Cv1 Christopher Mitchell -~ · Delray Beach 
Current Affairs 
Feb 23 · [ID 

Smelly Shelly's video says that 
she, "Refused to Rezone 
Historic District," over an image 
of Doc's. I have very publicly 
stated that I never cared for 
Doc's and have no nostalgia for 
the place BUT the* ... See More 

Ari's Post 

.l 
~• Christopher Mitchell 

Charlie Holbrook 
Where do you come 
up with this stuff? 
Some PCs like a 
candidate and 
loathe the other. 
Why assume there 
is anything more to 
it than that? One 
candidate is widely 
liked and supported, 
the other is lying 
criminal racist scum 
who brings nothing 

Write a cornrne ... @ Q 

1 



( Gerry's Post ... 
1 Christopher Mitchell 

Shelly and her people 
openly mock people 
sick with COVID. They 
quote Nazis with 
impunity. They threaten 
school children. They 
threaten businesses. 
Shelly herself goes on a 
crusade to raise taxes 
on people she doesn't 
like. Not to mention the 
defunding of the police 
department and the 
non-stop lies about the 
1M:::it~r :::inrl thi~ 

@ Write a comme ... @ @ 

< Charlie's Post 

J,! Christopher Mitchell 
Charlie Holbrook an 
invitation to speak is 
not a show of 
support. You keep 
repeating this and 
the PC stuff 
because Smelly 
Shelly is a lying, 
cheating, stealing, 
miserable excuse for 
a mayor with zero 
platform and 
nothing but abysmal 
performance in city 

@ Write a comrne ... @ @ 

non-stop lies about the 
water and this 
ridiculous 
"development" story. 
Just a pure lie all 
around. 

1'1w Like Reply (01 

O Write a reply .. . 

@ Write a comme ... @ @ 

< Christopher's Post 

TbW LIKe 1-<ep1y 

... 

J.) Christopher Mitchell 
Ernestine Holliday 
Yes one of Smelly 
Shelly's goons went 
in and tried to 
intimidate a 
business owner a 
few days ago. 
Backfired big time. It 
will be nice to live in 
a city where 
business owners 
can do and say what 
they please without 
fearing that the 

@ Write a con-1me ... @£) © 

2 



< 

Charlie's Post 

13w Like Reply 

'J) Christopher Mitchell 
Charlie Holbrook 
what are 'baby 
drugs' and why are 
you accusing Tracy 
of using them? Does 
Smelly Shelly use 
'big girl' drugs? Is 
that what explains 
her mania or is that 
just a power trip 
gone terribly wrong? 

13w Like Reply 

Charlie Holbrook 

(QJ Write a comme ... @ill Q 

Ari's Post 

water. 

14w Like Reply 

J; Christopher Mitchell 
Charlie Holbrook 
The water was not 
fine and Smelly 
Shelly lied about it. 
She did it 
repeatedly. She lied 
on Wednesday at 
the debate. 

Why do you 
continue to defend 
this criminal mayor 
.-, I I ' • 

@ Write a comme ... @ill Q 

< 

< Ari's Post ... 
42w Like Reply 

J;, Christopher Mitchell 

Fran Hall Finch 
Ingrid Lee will 
shamelessly defend 
anything remotely 
close to Smelly 
Shelly as she thinks 
this will advance her 
own political career. 
More and more 
evidence keeps 
mounting that the 
water was not fine, 
is not fine. 

(QJ Write a corn me ... @ill Q 

Ari's Post 

leaves our water 
treatment plant." That 1s 
nice for everyone 
bathing, cooking, and 
drinking the water at 
the treatment plant. For 
those of us who prefer 
not shower with Shelly 
over there, we get the 
water at home and it is 
visibly not good. 

Aside from the obvious 
question of how anyone 
with common sense 
could re-elect this lying 

@ Write a cornrne ... @ill Q 
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( Ari's Post ... 
could re-elect this lying 
clown, it is continuously 
frustrating that no one 
is calling for her 
resignation or 
impeachment. Can you 
impeach a mayor? I 
hope so, because 
clearly she doesn't 
have enough shame to 
simply resign. 

17w Like Reply tt> 2 

J; Christopher Mitchell 

@ Write a cornme ... @ Q 

< Ari's Post 

'14w Like Reply tt> 1 

J; Christopher Mitchell 
Charlie Holbrook 
The city has been 
ordered to put out a 
letter stating that 
they cannot 
guarantee that the 
water was safe as 
recently as 2020. 

Since you don't live 
here this is not an 
issue for you and 
you are politicizing . . .. . . ,.. 

@ Write a comme ... @ Q 

< Ari's Post , .. 
b ... See More tt>O~ 3 

14w 
Like Reply 

J; Christopher Mitchell 

Charlie Holbrook 
Nobody ever said 
that Smelly Shelly 
abducted children. 
Just gave them 
poison water, lied 
about it, and got the 
city a whole mess of 
fines. 

14w Like Reply 

@ Write a com me ... @ Q 

< Ari's Post 

mis aay InsIsrn was 
and is fine. She is a 
liar and we are going 
to vote her out for 
good March 9. Let 
the prosecutors do 
as they will. 

14w Like Reply 

Charlie Holbrook 
I live on NE 16th 
Court, right off N 
Swinton Ave. 
I drink the water 
everyday when I 
make coffee or 
cook. 

@ Write a cornme ... @ Q 
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Ari's Post 

behavior in the 
unlikely event that 
she wins. Last time 
she targeted her 
opponents for 
property tax 
increases. Nice 
person you're 
backing Chuckie. 

14w Like Reply 

~'; Christopher Mitchell 
Charlie Holbrook 
The water is not 
safe, not safe at all. 
Chuckie are you 

(QJ Write a comme ... @ Q 

< Charlie's Post •• + 

,._ ""'";:;J ·- -- ...... 

Delray Beach. Shelly 
Petrolia has been 
here in Delray Beach 
being a racist and an 
anti-Semite in city 
hall for 8 years now, 
except for a brief trip 
up to DC for a 
photo-op with her 
boy Donald Trump 
instead of paying 
attention to our 
water crisis and 
properly funding our 
police. 

~--:,.~, ~ 
(QJ Write a corn me ... @ Q 

w~®et:9 

< Ari's Post 

problems we have, 
not had. Further the 
numbers 
mysteriously 
dropped. And your 
toilet water queen 
Smelly Shelly keeps 
lying saying it is fine. 
You really are 
drinking too much 
toilet water Charlie. 
Shelly is a liar, time 
to Flush Her Out. 

14w Like Reply 

Charlie Holbrook 
"' ' 1 I I. ••• I II 

(QJ Write a com me ... @ Q 

< Ari's Post 

14w Like Reply 

I' ~• Christopher Mitchell 
Charlie Holbrook 
Nothing dark about 
it. That's how 
political campaigns 
work. Much of this 
so called 'dark' 
money is people 
who are afraid to 
public donate out of 
fear of Smelly Shelly 
and her vindictive 
behavior in the 
unlikely event that 
c-ho 1Minc- I ~c-+ tirno 

(QJ Write a corn me ... @ Q 
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( Sandv's Post 

13w Like Reply 

i·, 
""' Christopher Mitchell 

Deb Harlow thanks 
for the opportunity 
to say it again. 
Smelly Shelly is a 
liar, thief, and racist 
and I can't wait to 
see her booted out 
of office. 

13w Like Reply 

,~} Deb Harlow 

tu 

(QJ Write a cornrne ... @§ Q 

< Christopher's Post 

~' Christopher Mitchell 
Deb Harlow How 
could she find out 
after the fact when 
the check is clearly 
labeled? 

Sorry that you still 
support a liar. I hope 
Shelly looks good in 
orange. That 1 s her 
future. 

9w Like Reply 

{:i; Deb Harlow 

Christopher Mitchell 

@ Write a cornme ... @ill Q 

< 

, AT&T Wi-Fi ,:S:- 2:20 PM 1%G:) 

( Stephen's Post 

1vvv i....m.c: n.c::JJIY 

Tamara Stella 
I was list on we try not 
to run off at the mouth 
and trumpett in the 
same sentence. 

16w Like Reply 

Christopher Mitchell 
I think the key takeaway 
is that nobody cares 
and not even her I partyi 
likes Smelly Shelly. Lets 
Flush Her Out March 9! 

·16w Like Reply 

© Write a cornrne ... @§ Q 

Andrea's Post 

Christopher Mitchell 
Yep, another instance 
of Smelly Shelly lying to 
the entire city. If it is 
bad she denies a 
problem. If it is good 
she takes credit. 
Water? No problem! 
Food drive? Says she 
did it even though she 
doesn't show up. 

Flush her out March 9 
or vote by mail NOW!!! 

13w Like Reply 

@ Write a cornme ... @ill Q 
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, • AT&T Wi-Fi 9 7:47 AM (i!i) 

'6 facebook.com 
1 nen1 pm 11: on me oacK or a 
scooter and drove to habitat for 
humanity because there was a 50% 
off sale. 
It was parked outside with a hand 
parking lot for two hours. 
Lmao 

1. mos Like Reply Morn 

Christopher Mitchell 

Smelly Shelly's shills up to their 
usual shenanigans. They can't 
stand that voters are ASKING for 
the signs to be up in their yards 
to show their support for the far 
superior candidate Tracy 
Caruso. 

Time for Smelly Shelly to go. 
FLUSH HER OUT March 9! 

4 1110s Like r~eply More 

• ·· AT&T Wi-!=i 9 7!52 AM 

i facebook.com 
J---•-•··•----·"' -· ... -----; ---·,-,- .. ----~ 

the community against the 
Delray Place pass-thru think 
twice you were 
deceived ... big time ... 

Christopher Mitchell 

Rita Bove Shelly has 
experience as an 
abominable terror in city 
hall, a thief, a liar. Divisive, 
dysfunctional, racist, anti
semitic. We don't need 
another minute of that. 

:l n1os Like 1-<eply More 

Rita Bove 
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Mitchell confirming he is paid by a campaign. 

< Replies 

1 d Like Reply 

Christopher Mitchell 
Rita 13ove I arn writing here as a 
private citizen and voter in Delray 
Beach. 

·1 d Like Reply 

• Rita Bove 
Christopher Mitchell 
That doesn't answer the question I 
didn't ask you why you are writing 
here I asked you are you paid by the 
Caruso campaign? 

1 d Like Hnply 

Christopher Mitchell 
Rita !love I am paid for canvassing. 
Chatting with you lovely people on FB 
is something I do from the goodness 
of my heart. 

You didn't answer my question: Do 
you believe that women can't think 
and act independently of their 
husbands? Are you married? If so 
would you like me to direct that 
question to YOUR husbond? 

·1 d Like Reply 

Rita Bove 
Christopher Mitchell 
So you Are Indeed paid for by the 

(QJ Wrile a r<'I 
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Mitch@ll podina about Democrats in non-partisan election 

< Stephen's Post 

Christopher Mitchell 
Just like the 
Democratic Party to try 
to stomp on free 
speech. They also want 
to convince the cable 
providers to drop 
Newsmax, Fox News, 
and OANN because 
they don't like what 
they have to say. Not to 
mention silencing 
certain popular Twitter 
accounts and the like. 

17w Like Reply 

@ Write a comme ... @) Q 

< Ari's Post 

issue for you and 
you are politicizing 
this for the sake of 
your beloved 
Democratic party 
over the health and 
well-being of all of 
us who do live here 
and have to drink, 
cook, and bathe 
with the fetid water 
that Smelly Shelly to 
this day insists was 
and is fine. She is a 
liar and we are going 
to vote her out for 

(QJ Write a comrne ... @ill @ 

< Stephen's Post 

whatever 

18w Like Reply 

(fl) Write a reply ... 

Christopher Mitchell 

Typical of Democrats 
trying to shut down free 
speech. They also want 
cable providers to drop 
Newsmax and 
FoxNews. 

18w Like Reply 

~ Stephen Dibert 

Christopher Mitchell 
I 1Mn1 drln'+ nn th~t f~r 

@ Write a comrne ... @) Q 

< Charlie's Post 

J! Christopher Mitchell 
Charlie Holbrook 
Wow now you have 
the audacity to tell 
someone whether or 
not to vote. You 

i,'\ 

have taken 
Democrat Cancel 
Culture to a whole 
new level. Does 
Shelly Petrolia 
approve of this type 
of Nazi behavior? 

1'1w Like Reply 

(QJ Write a comrne ... @ill @ 
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Mitchell post to/about respected residents who supported Candidate Shelly Petrolia 

( Christopher's Post 

< 

9w Like Reply 

View 6 previous replies ... 

~(,· Christopher Mitchell 

Deb Harlow so is 
your grammar loser 

9w Like Reply 

fi Deb Harlow 
Christopher Mitchell 

Gregg's Post 

~~ Christopher Mitchell 
Bruce Bastian 
Barbara Cursons is 
just another one of 
Smelly Shelly's 
shameless 
sycophantic shills. 
Don't mind her 
feeble ranting here 
or anywhere else. 
17w Like o·i 

:I; Christopher Mitchell 
Deb Harlow yes 
keep drinking 
Smelly Shelly's toilet 
water you fake shill 

13w Like Reply 

(QJ Write a comr11e ... @:) Q 

< Charlie's Post 

crnrnr1c11. ... 
·12w Like Reply 

Christopher Mitchell 

d}3 

I'm glad that posting 
about Nazis got you 
promoted to Shelly 
Petrolia's spokesman. 
Or was that simply 
because Gayle Clark 
can't help herself 
trashing beloved former 
mayors in the hospital ... 

12w Like Reply 11)1 

View 5 previous replies ... 

Write a comme ... @:) Q 
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( Ari's Post ... 
Jt Christopher Mitchell 

Gayle Clark 
Surprised you were 
not too busy 
mocking sick people 
on Shelly Petrolia's 
behalf. 

As a Realtor you 
should know as well 
as Chris Davey that 
"Realtor Party" is 
not the same thing 
as the local 
association of 

@ Write a comme ... @® Q 

w~®ec9 
< Gerry's Post 

15w Like Reply 

J~ Christopher Mitchell 
Alan Schlossberg 
You are delusional; 
that is what 
happens from 
drinking too much 
toilet water. Smelly 
Shelly has a record 
of lying, stealing, 
and now cheating. 
The people of 
Delray have had 
enough of this act 
and it is time to 
FLUSH HER OUT on 

(QJ Write a cornme ... @B 0 

< Charlie's Post 

l; Christopher Mitchell 
Sandy Roberts well 
Shelly and Tony 
Petrolia are realtors 
too and being lying 
creeps has not 
stopped them from 
building and selling 
gaudy McMansions, 
has it? Gayle Clark 
actually works for a 
group at Corcoran 
that mainly 
represents 
developers too. 

@ Write a comrne ... @ Q 

w~®ee-• 
,1 AT&T Wi-Fi 9 12:59 PM 7°/oC::], 

< Q Search Facebook 

less than 2 weeks 
away 

·12w Like Reply 

l· «.. Christopher Mitchell 
Chet Manley Neutral 
Ingrid Lee is only an 
alternate. The two
bit crook Petrolia 
gave her a three
legged chair. 

11w Like Reply 

@ Chuck Halberg 
Ingrid Lee if you go 
.a.L--J. .... _, ··-. --·' ~-"-""-"" 

@ Write a cornrne ... @ 0 
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Mitchell a small sample of the Facebook posts about Juli Casale 
, AT&T Wi-Fi ~ 12!66 PM 8%C) 

< q Search Facebook 

.t· Christopher Mitchell 

Time for Smelly 
Shelly to go. Flush 
Her Out March 9. 
Then let's start an 
impeachment 
against Juli Casale 
as well as an 
investigation for 
violating uthe 
Sunshine Laws 
while campaigning 
door to door 
discussing city 

(QJ Write a com me ... @) Q 

, AT&T Wi-Fi 9 12:55 PM 8% :·::~} 

< CJ. Search Facebook 

straight, like trying 
to remember who 
was driving the golf 
cart. Because it just 
might be a violation 
of the Sunshine 
Laws if that was 
Smelly Shell's Iii 
shadow suck up 
Juli. So instead they 
raise an issue like 
this trying to deflect 
the attention from 
the obvi. .. See More 

14w Like Reply '•' 1 

@ Write a cornme ... @) Q 

w~@e[j) 

< Juli's Post 

Caruso when she 

wins? 
1
"' 

... 

14w Like Reply <Dt!J 2 

~\;, Christopher Mitchell 

Ari Whiteman 
hopefully Juli Casale 
will have enough 
dignity to just resign. 
If not I'm sure she 
can be impeached 
for breaking the 
Sunshine Laws. 

(D•,/2 14w Like Reply 

tB Reginald A Cox 

(QJ Write a comrrie ... @) Q 

, AT&T Wi-Fi 9 12:54 PM 

< s~~arch Face• book 
11 \,.4Vl I I I\.,' I 1\.1 rvvv. 

14w Like Reply 

~\ Christopher Mitchell 
Tamara Stella all 
very good points but 
let's remember to 
respect Juli Casale's 
topic that Smelly 
Shelly won't 
renounce racism. 
Let's stay on point 
that Shelly is a 
racist. 

14w Like Reply 

@ Write a cornrr1e ... @ill Q 
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< a. Search Facebook 

Christopher Mitchell 
Juli Casale thanks for 
becoming the new 
official spokesperson 
for team Smelly Shelly. 
Maybe if you had 
actually gone to 
Harvard you would 
have learned to 
formulate a meaningful 
argument. The point is 
that your toilet water 
queen is a racist and 
won't condemn white 
suoremacv like manv 

[Q) Write a con1me ... @) Q 

( Sandy's Post 

< Sandy's Post 

13w Like Reply 

Christopher Mitchell 
Because she isn't very 
smart. She didn't really 
go to Harvard. That was 
a lie, just like everything 
that Smelly Shelly tells 
Juli Casale to sav and 

[Q) Write a comme ... @) Q 

Christopher Mitchell 
Because she isn't very 
smart. She didn't really 
go to Harvard. That was 
a lie, just like everything 
that Smelly Shelly tells 
Juli Casale to say and 
pretty much everything 
she says herself. Maybe 
they can shake down 
some beach chair 

, AT&T Wi-Fi ~ 7:39 AM (iiii} 

[Q) 

rental people together 
once they both get 
booted out of office. 

13w Like Reply 

,,·-··~I"\-··-·,,•-- .. -----•·--
Write a com me ... @) Q 

.- facebook.com 

f) Juli Casale 

Chuck Halberg I was there, but 
I can't recall the specific 
question being answered. The 
questions, generally, were 
about inequality. 

] mos Like Reply More 

;j~, Christopher Mitchell 

Juli Casale do you need to 
watch the video again or do 
you need Shelly to advise 
you specifically on how to lie 
on this one. Had you really 
gone to Harvard you might 
have had an ethics class at 
some point. 01 
2 rnos Like Roply More 
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( Ari's Post ... 
14w Like Reply ~! 1 

J. Christopher Mitchell 
Chuck Halberg and 
Glayson LeRoy Yes 
Take Back Delray is 
just a group of 
Smelly Shelly's 
psycho super fans 
like Ingrid Lee, 
Torgerson, fake Deb 
Harlow and of 
course Juli Casale 
hating on anyone 
and anything that 
they consider anti
~molh, ~holh, Tho\/ 

(Q] Write a comn,e ... @) Q 

< Juli's Post 

~' Christopher Mitchell 
Sam Staples leftist 
hack paper. Shelly 
gets her funding 
from illegal sources, 
although I hear that 
is running quite low 

12w Like Reply (t') 2 

',£'' ~,. Christopher Mitchell 
Sam Staples Juli 
Casale majored in 
cut and paste at 
Harvard. She posted 
the water updates 
earlier because she 

(Q] Write a comrne ... @) Q 

< 

< ArPs Post ... 

0 Steve English 
Jessica Dettmann 
Hinners - It's so bad 
even Juli hasn't 
weighted in. 

·I2w Like Reply 

lf\ 
w,, Christopher Mitchell 

Steve English She's 
looking through her 
notes from that 
masters in PR from 
Yale that she bought 
at K-Mart 

12w Like Reply 

[QJ Write a comn,e ... @) Q 

Ari's Post 

4W LIIU:! Kt:JJIY 

;_t, Christopher Mitchell 
Charlie Holbrook 
you're still drinking 
that toilet water I 
see Charlie ... the fire 
contract that 
Petrolia and her 
puppet refused to 
cooperate with 
actually saved the 
city money. 

4w Like Reply 

Charlie Holbrook 
Christopher Mitchell 

[QJ Write a corn me ... @) Q 
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Ari's Post 

lowest starting pay 
for new FD hires in 
PBC while Delray's 
pay for senior FD 
employees is 
already the highest 
in PBC, e ... See More 

4w Like f~eply 

·1· 
'1.'• Christopher Mitchell 

Charlie Holbrook 
Glad you hate 
firefighters as much 
as Petrolia and her 
evil puppet Juli. 

4w Like Reply 

(Q) Write a comrne ... @) Q 

< Ari's Post 

·1, 
~.• Christopher Mitchell 

Charlie Holbrook 
You must have the 
same Harvard 
reading teacher as 
Juli Casale. The fine 
is real. The water is 
bad. Smelly Shelly 
lied about it and 
continues to do so. 
https://cbs12.corn/ 
news/local/delray
beach-could
face-3rn-in-fines
for-health-

(Q) Write a cornrne ... [!£) Q 

< Ann's Post ... 

J;· Christopher Mitchell 
Chuck Halberg I'm 
sure Shelly wants to 
appear to be super 
responsive. Even 
has her little buddy 
Juli Casale posting 
updates all over to 
make it look likes 
she 11cares 11 

I wonder if the 
response would 
have been the same 
in a less affluent 
n8rt of town 

(Q) Write a cornrne ... @) Q 
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Commissioner Juli Casale 

Contact: Casale@mY.delraY.beach.com 

Juli Casale is a 15 year resident who moved to Delray Beach after selling a 

successful business she owned and operated in Connecticut. She served on the 

City's Planning and Zoning Advisory Board and the board of the Delray Beach 

Preservation Trust, before deciding to run for a seat on the City Commission. 

Juli's interest in public policy stems from the two years she spent organizing 

opposition to a 102-unit development proposed for her neighborhood. That 

experience energized her belief in the importance of community engagement to 

try to keep Delray a "Village by the Sea." She was also an active participant in 

the recent update of the City's Comprehensive Plan, which guides future growth 

and redevelopment in Delray Beach. 

The election of Juli Casale to the City Commission is viewed as a big win for the residents. Her opponent was 

heavily backed by developers, special interest groups and PAC money. In sharp contrast, Juli ran a grass-roots 

campaign funded by residents and staffed by volunteers. She knocked on well over 5,000 doors in Delray to 

deliver her message directly to the voters. 

Juli and her husband Robert, an attorney, are raising their 10-year-old daughter, Kiki, in the Sabal Lakes 

neighborhood of Delray Beach. Juli Casale holds a liberal arts degree from Harvard University. Juli is a 

competitive tennis player and active volunteer at her daughter's school. 
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DELRAY 
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PLAYH()USE 
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HOME COVID-19 THEATRE INFO SUBSCRIPTIONS TICKETS & EVENTS 

JOIN THE FAMILY WATCH & LISTEN EDUCATION CONTACT US 

CHRIS MITCHELL 
BIOGRAPHY 
Chris Mitchell has loved the stage since childhood, first starring 

in home productions of skits and plays with his cousins much to 

the annoyance of his parents and neighbors. Later he became 

active in amateur and children's theater and played Ambrose 

Kemper in Hello Dolly! A New Yorker by birth and a Londoner by 

heart, Chris has called Delray Beach home since 2019. He has 

also lived in Rome, Shanghai, and Dubai and has enjoyed the 

local theater all around the world . Chris enjoyed his first role at 

the Delray Beach as the actual visiting vicar Mr Arthur 

Humphrey in See How They Run in 2019 and looks forward to 

many more wonderful performances at the theater. His past 

performances include New York and London amateur theater. 

Chris has appeared on television in the United States and the 

UK and had a small role in an independent film The Cellar 

Dwellers. By day Chris is a mortgage loan officer in Delray Beach 

and is also a commercial actor. 

PAST PRODUCTIONS - THE DELRAY BEACH 
PLAYHOUSE 

• See How They Run 

TV 
• The Cellar Dwellers 
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Kevin Barrett 

- Todd Caster Marina Wolfson -

Type Here to Search Q 

UPCOMING 
EVENTS 

FRI VIRTUAL SHOW - STEEL 

14 MAGNOLIAS 

May 14 - May 21 

FRI STEEL MAGNOLIAS 

14 May 14@ 8:00 pm 

SAT STEEL MAGNOLIAS 

15 May 15@2:00 pm 

SAT STEEL MAGNOLIAS 

15 May 15@8:00 pm 

SUN STEEL MAGNOLIAS 

16 May 16@2:00 pm 



View More ... 

EVENTS 
CALENDAR 

« MAY 2021 » 

M T I WI T I F s s 

13 14 15 16 

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

31 1 2 3 4 5 6 

THU 

13 

FRI 

14 

FRI 

14 

SAT 

15 

SAT 

15 

STEEL MAGNOLIAS 

May 13@8:00 pm 

VIRTUAL SHOW - STEEL 
MAGNOLIAS 

May 14- May 21 

STEEL MAGNOLIAS 

May 14@8:00 pm 

STEEL MAGNOLIAS 

May 15@2:00 pm 

STEEL MAGNOLIAS 

May 15@8:00 pm 

PRIVACY POLICY 



Location Hours Contact Volunteer 

950 NW 9th Street Monday- Friday Box Office Volunteer at DBPH 

Delray Beach, Florida 1 0:00a-4:00p 561-272-1281 Work at DBPH 

33444 

Open 1 Hour Reservations 

On Beautiful Lake Ida in Before Show Times 561-272-1281 

Lake Ida East Park 

f w You 
~ ID 

©2021 Delray Beach Playhouse. 
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Christopher Mitchell 
LOAN OFFICER 

NMLS #1992583 

f • 1n 
(httpseMlpn(,!tamt:atiokadim~hrlirliq:ttrinmitchell/) 

Mitchell-

CrossCountry-

rJJWal~i-
1690 S Co~~~.W,lij0 

Delray Beach, FL 33445 

CONTACT 

\. .(~) 599-6901 (teI;+15615996901) 
• .(561) 774-5096 (tel:+15617745096) 

B christoP-her.mitchell@mv.ccmortg~ge.com (mailto:christoP-her.mitchell@mv.ccmortg~ge.com) 

~ 561-639-7602 

SPECIALIZES IN 

Purchase and Purchase Refinance Loans 

Refinance 

APPLY NOW (HTTPS://APP.CROSSCOUNTRYMORTGAGE .COM/#/SIGNUP? 
REFERRERID=CHRISTOPHER.MITCHELL%40MYCCMORTGAGE.COM&UTM_SOURCE=GOOGLE&UTM_MEDIUM=ORG,,NI 

+1992 583&TPCI D=%28NOT+SET%29&UTM_ TER M=%28NOT+PROVI DE D%29&APP _sou RCE=WE BSITE) 

FREE RATE QUOTE (HTTPS://CROSSCOUNTRY.FORCE .COM/CUSTOMER/S/CALLME? 
NMLSID=1992583&UTM_SOURCE=GOOGLE&UTM_MEDIUM=ORGANIC&UTM_CAMPAIGN=CHRISTOPHER+MITCHEL +

+1992 583&TPCI D=%28NOT+SET%29&UTM_ TER M=%28NOT+PROVI DE D%29&APP _sou RCE=WE BSITE) 

• • 
-. ~North Goas~ 

WINNER 



MBa 
M E M B E R 

MEET YOUR LOAN OFFICER 

About Christopher 

I've joined CrossCountry Mortgage (the best company in the mortgage industry!) and am ready to help with your residential purchase 

or refinance. We offer many types of loans at competitive rates, with quick turnarounds and personal service. 

My team and I will listen to your mortgage intentions carefully, so we have a complete understanding of your specific circumstances 

before we move forward with loan solutions tailored for you. 

If you're a first-time homebuyer, I will walk you through each step of your mortgage and resolve any questions you may have. If this is 

not your first time through the home loan process, we will discuss the products we and rediscover how staple programs like 

conventional, jumbo, FHA, VA, renovation, investment, and refinance have evolved over time to meet your needs today. 

I look forward to making your next dream of homeownership a reality while delivering the high level of communication and service 

you deserve from your lender. 

BLOG 

Recent Posts and Articles 



MAY 5, 2021 5 MINUTE REAO 

SAFETY, SUITES, & SQUARE FEET: RENOVATING FOR THE SENIOR YEARS -+ 

(HTTPS://CROSSCOU NTRYMORTGAGE .COM/R ESOU RC ES/PURCHASE-RE Fl NANCE-RESOURCES/PU RC HASE-AND

REFI NANCE-ARTICLES/MAY-2021/R E NOVATI NG-FOR-THE-SEN I OR-YEARS/) 

Whether you're aging in place or bringing older relatives into your home, know your options and limitations for building in, 

building out and reducing hazard risk. 



APR 15, 2021 5 MINUTE READ 

HISTORIC HOME LIVING: WHAT YOU CAN AND CAN'T CHANGE-+ 

(HTTPS://CROSSCOU NTRYMORTGAG E.COM/R ESOU RC ES/PURCHASE-RE Fl NANCE-RESOURCES/PU RC HASE-AND

REFI NANCE-ARTICLES/ APRI L-2021/H ISTORIC-HOM E-LIVI NG-WHAT-YOU-CAN-AN D-CAN%E2%80%99T-CHANGE/) 

Fantastic benefits come with living in a historically significant home, but certain restrictions can limit your rehab dreams-know 

your options going in 

MAR 30, 2021 4 MINUTE READ 

WOMEN TAKING (HOME) OWNERSHIP-+ (HTTPS://CROSSCOUNTRYMORTGAGE.COM/RESOURCES/PURCHASE

REFINANCE-RESOURCES/PURCHASE-AND-REFINANCE-ARTICLES/MARCH-2021/WOMEN-TAKING-(HOME)

OWNERSHIP/) 

Let's hear it for 100 years of women's progress in homeownership! Read about their phenomenal influence on the market as we 

celebrate women and mortgages. 



MAR 23, 2021 5 MINUTE REAO 

WINNING A HOMEBUYER BIDDING WAR-+ 

(HTTPS:/ /CROSSCOU NTRYMORTGAG E.COM/R ESOU RC ES/PURCHASE-RE Fl NANCE-RESOURCES/PU RC HASE-AND

REFI NANCE-ARTICLES/MARC H-2021/WI N NI NG-A-HOM EBUYE R-B I DDI NG-WAR/) 

Winning a homebuying bidding war depends on key factors you can control, including your outlook, tactics and the team around 

you. 

VIEW ALL POSTS-+ (/RESOURCE-CENTER/ARTICLE-RESULTS/) 



Owning a home is fun and fulfilling! 

What's not to love about having a space that is entirely yours? You can paint your bathroom fuchsia, have hardwood in the master, put 

up a wild Mosaic in the kitchen, install a smart thermostat, you name it. After all, it's your home! 

Equally enjoyable are the other personal and financial advantages of being a homeowner: security and stability, equity and wealth 

building, and more! I'm here to help you get the most from your home financing - whether you 're buying your first home, moving up 

or downsizing to match your lifestyle, or refinancing your current mortgage. 

RESOURCES 



Helping your home financing process go smoothly. 

···-
THE MORTGAGE PROCESS-+ (/RESOURCES/PURCHASE-REFINANCE-RESOURCES) 

There are some major milestones on your road to home financing. As your loan officer, I'll be with you every step of the way to 

make sure you understand each one and get through them quickly. 

PAYMENT CALCULATOR-+ (/RESOURCES/PURCHASE-REFINANCE-RESOURCES) 

How much will your mortgage payment be? How much can you save if you refinance? Is it better to buy than rent? Use these 

online calculators to crunch the numbers and see for yourself. 

FIND THE RIGHT LOAN-+ (/RESOURCES/PURCHASE-REFINANCE-RESOURCES) 

I separate myself from other lenders by offering a broader selection of home financing options - from loans for first-time 

homebuyers to refinance programs for accessing your home's equity. 

0 
HOME LOAN CHECK LIST-+ (/RESOURCES/PURCHASE-REFINANCE-RESOURCES) 

Before you explore the endless options of home financing, some preparation is in order. Planning ahead for your mortgage is 

the key to an easier and more successful home financing process. 

VIEW ALL PURCHASE AND REFINANCE RESOURCES -+ (/RESOURCES/PURCHASE-REFINANCE-RESOURCES/) 



GALLERY 

Inspiration for your home loan journey. 

Your Mortgage Expert 
Navigating the mortgage loan process is exciting and easy with the right home financing partner. When you work with us, you'll collabora 

professional to make sure you receive a competitive rate and an exceptionally fast and simple experience. When it's all said and done, w, 

mortgage lender of choice for years to come, wherever life takes you. 

< 2 3 4 > 



FIRST NAME 

LAST NAME 

PHONE 

Quick Contact Form 

Send me a message below or give me a call at (561) 599-6901 

Christopher Mitchell 

LOAN OFFICER 
NMLS #1992583 

f • 1n 
(http5CMlpn(,:fambtiokedimtehrlirl{qthisemitchell/) 

'iitfifW~s 
CrossCounto,,-. 

1690 S Congress Ave, ::suite 100 

Delra~g~.~ 33445 
105839238034176) 

CONTACT 

\. (561) 599-6901 (tel:+15615996901) 

• (561) 774-5096 (tel:+15617745096) 

B christ0P-her.mitchell@mv.ccmortg51ge.com (mailto:christ0P-her.mitchell@mv.ccmortg51ge.com) 

i! 561-639-7602 

EMAIL ADDRESS 

MESSAGE 



D I'm not a robot 

CONTACT US 

reCAPTCHA 
Privacy - Terms 

By clicking "Contact Us" I am agreeing to receive phone calls, SMS (text messages) and emails from CrossCountry Mortgage, LLC. I expressly consenting to recurring contact 

from CrossCountry Mortgage, or its agents, at the number and/or email address I provided regarding products or services via live, automated or prerecorded telephone call, 

SMS (text message). or email. I understand that my telephone company may impose charges on me for these contacts, and I am not required to enter into this agreement as a 

condition of purchasing property, goods, or services. I understand that I can revoke this consent at any time. Terms & Conditions (/terms-and-conditionsl)/Priva9: Poli9: 

.(lP-riva£Y.:P-Oli£Yll. apply. 

(ll 

f • 1n 
(https~./Mimdinkedin/atnistdphEi&0mitchell/) 

Mitchell

CrossCountry-
B.R A.NCH N M LS 1 6 2 3 51 5 
Mortgage-

105839238034176) 
THIS INDIVIDUAL IS LICENSED IN THE FOLLOWING STATES: 

FL, NC 

State Disclosures (/licensing-and-disclosures/state-disclosures[). 

CrossCountry Mortgage, LLC 

1690 S Congress Ave, Suite 100 

Delray Beach, FL 33445 

FOR CUSTOMER INOUIRIES: 

\. (877) 351-3400 (tel:+18773513400) 

TO APPLY: 

\. (561) 599-6901 (tel:+15615996901) 

a christopher.mitchell@myccmortgage.com (mailto:christopher.mitchell@myccmortgage.com) 

CORP. NMLS3029 I (WWW.NMLSCONSUMERACCESS.ORG (HTTP: // WWW . NMLSCONSUMERACCESS.ORG)) 

POPULAR PAGES 



Apply Now (https://app.crosscountrymortgage.com/#/signup? 

referrerld=christopher.mitchell@myccmortgage.com&utm_source=goog1e&utm_medium=organic&utm_campaign=Christopher+Mitchell+

+1992583&tpcid=%28not+set%29&utm_term=%28not+provided%29&app_source=website) 

Get A Rate Quote (https://crosscountry.force.com/customer/s/callme? 

nmlsld=1992583&utm_source=google&utm_medium=organic&utm_campaign=Christopher+Mitchell+

+1992583&tpcid=%28not+set%29&utm_term=%28not+provided%29&app_source=website) 

Resource Center (/resource-center/) 

Buy a Home (/buy-a-home/) 

Refinance (/refinance/) 

Loan Types (/loan-types/) 

GET HELP 

Contact Us (/about-us/contact-us/) 

Privacy Statement (/privacy-policy/) 

Pay My Mortgage (/pay-my-mortgage/) 

Disclosures & Licensing (/licensing-and-disclosures/) 

Terms and Conditions (/terms-and-conditions/) 

NMLSConsumerAccess.org (http://nmlsconsumeraccess.org/) 

Sitemap (/sitemap/) 

ABOUT CROSSCOUNTRV MORTGAGE 

About Us (/about-us/) 

Careers (/about-us/careers/) 

Loan Origination (/about-us/careers/loan-originators/) 

Open A Branch (/about-us/open-a-branch/) 

THIS SITE IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES. PHONE NUMBERS DISPLAYED ARE NOT FOR USE BY NEW YORK 

BORROWERS. NO MORTGAGE SOLICITATION ACTIVITY OR LOAN APPLICATIONS FOR PROPERTIES LOCATED IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK CAN BE ACCEPTED THROUGH 

THIS SITE. 

DISCLOSURES & LICENSES (/LICENSING-AND-DISCLOSURES/) I PRIVACY STATEMENT (/PRIVACY-POLICY/) I TERMS & CONDITIONS (/TERMS-AND-CONDITIONS/) I CCPA 

(/CCPA/) I CFPB (HTTPS://WWW.CONSUMERFINANCE.GOV/) I SITEMAP (/SITEMAP/) I COPYRIGHT © 2021 CROSSCOUNTRY MORTGAGE, LLC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
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Christopher Mitchell 
LOAN OFFICER 

NMLS #1992583 

f • 1n 
(httpseMlpn(,!tamt:atiokadim~hrlirliq:ttrinmitchell/) 

Mitchell-

CrossCountry-

rJJWal~i-
1690 S Co~~~.W,lij0 

Delray Beach, FL 33445 

CONTACT 

\. .(~) 599-6901 (teI;+15615996901) 
• .(561) 774-5096 (tel:+15617745096) 

B christoP-her.mitchell@mv.ccmortg~ge.com (mailto:christoP-her.mitchell@mv.ccmortg~ge.com) 

~ 561-639-7602 

SPECIALIZES IN 

Purchase and Purchase Refinance Loans 

Refinance 

APPLY NOW (HTTPS://APP.CROSSCOUNTRYMORTGAGE .COM/#/SIGNUP? 
REFERRERID=CHRISTOPHER.MITCHELL%40MYCCMORTGAGE.COM&UTM_SOURCE=GOOGLE&UTM_MEDIUM=ORG,,NI 

+1992 583&TPCI D=%28NOT+SET%29&UTM_ TER M=%28NOT+PROVI DE D%29&APP _sou RCE=WE BSITE) 

FREE RATE QUOTE (HTTPS://CROSSCOUNTRY.FORCE .COM/CUSTOMER/S/CALLME? 
NMLSID=1992583&UTM_SOURCE=GOOGLE&UTM_MEDIUM=ORGANIC&UTM_CAMPAIGN=CHRISTOPHER+MITCHEL +

+1992 583&TPCI D=%28NOT+SET%29&UTM_ TER M=%28NOT+PROVI DE D%29&APP _sou RCE=WE BSITE) 

• • 
-. ~North Goas~ 

WINNER 



MBa 
M E M B E R 

MEET YOUR LOAN OFFICER 

About Christopher 

I've joined CrossCountry Mortgage (the best company in the mortgage industry!) and am ready to help with your residential purchase 

or refinance. We offer many types of loans at competitive rates, with quick turnarounds and personal service. 

My team and I will listen to your mortgage intentions carefully, so we have a complete understanding of your specific circumstances 

before we move forward with loan solutions tailored for you. 

If you're a first-time homebuyer, I will walk you through each step of your mortgage and resolve any questions you may have. If this is 

not your first time through the home loan process, we will discuss the products we and rediscover how staple programs like 

conventional, jumbo, FHA, VA, renovation, investment, and refinance have evolved over time to meet your needs today. 

I look forward to making your next dream of homeownership a reality while delivering the high level of communication and service 

you deserve from your lender. 

BLOG 

Recent Posts and Articles 
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Mark Higgs

From: Scott Richardson <snr@scottnrichardsonlaw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 2:12 PM
To: Mark Higgs
Subject: RE: Juli Casale   C21-005

****** Note: This email was sent from a source external to Palm Beach County. Links or attachments should 
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. ******* 

Thank you. I will pass that along to her. 
 
SCOTT N. RICHARDSON  
Fellow, American College of Trial Lawyers 
Chair, Florida State Committee 
Board Certified Criminal Trial Lawyer 
Law Office of Scott N. Richardson, P.A. 
1401 Forum Way | Horizons Bldg. |Suite 720 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Phone:  561.471.9600 | Fax:  561.471.9655 
snr@scottnrichardsonlaw.com 
 

   
 

 
 
https://www.bestlawyers.com/lawyers/scott-richardson/196035 [bestlawyers.com] 
                                                              
This email is personal to the named recipient(s) and may be legally privileged and  
confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient,  
you have received this in error. If so, any review, dissemination, or copying of this  
email or any attachment is prohibited. Please immediately notify me by email and/or 
by telephone and delete the original message and any attachments. Thank you. 

 
 
 
 

From: Mark Higgs <MHiggs@pbcgov.org>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 1:46 PM 
To: Scott Richardson <snr@scottnrichardsonlaw.com> 
Subject: RE: Juli Casale C21-005 
 
Dear Mr. Richardson: 
 



2

I have received the information.  My condolences to Commissioner Casale. 
 
Kindest Regards, 
 
Mark A. Higgs, CFE 
Investigator 
PBC Commission on Ethics 
300 N. Dixie Hwy., Ste 450 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Ph 561-355-1956 
Fx 561-355-1904 
 
www.palmbeachcountyethics.com 
  
 

  
 

From: Scott Richardson <snr@scottnrichardsonlaw.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 12:13 PM 
To: Mark Higgs <MHiggs@pbcgov.org> 
Subject: Juli Casale C21-005 
 
****** Note: This email was sent from a source external to Palm Beach County. Links or attachments should 
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. ******* 

Dear Investigator Higgs: 
 
As I advised in our call today, Commissioner Casale’s mother passed away recently out of state. She and I appreciate 
your sensitivity and consideration. We will revisit the issue of her giving a statement at a more appropriate date. 
 
In the meantime, there were witnesses to the alleged incidents referenced in the complaint. I have spoken with both 
witnesses and they are willing to provide statements to you. 
 
They are: 

 Gayle Clark                          561-929-6545 
 Kelly Barrette                     561-699-4508 

 
Thank you for your courtesy and consideration. 
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Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a 
public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. 



 



 

Christopher Mitchell 
February 5 · 0 

••• 

Smelly Shelly decided to give herself a 300% raise during a pandemic 
whi le her city, which is heavily dependent on tourism, was basically 
shut down. Nice job Smelly Shelly. 

Let's FLUSH HER OUT on March 9! Join me in supporting Tracy Caruso 
for Mayor. The choice is clear! 



 

Christopher Mitchell 
January 31 · 0 

••• 

Enough is enough with lying twit Mayor Smelly Shelly Petrolia! From 
her latest emai l blast: 
Tracy's PAC backers are terrorizing Delray residents with dangerous 
misinformation. 

If anyone has been terrorizing Delray residents and supplying 
dangerous misinformation, or disinformation, it is Smelly Shelly! She 
has known about the water crisis and lied about it for years! This 
woman has del iberately piped contaminated water to the mouths of 
babies and she has the nerve to run for reelection? She ought to be 
resigning in shame and packing her bags! 

The reality of the situation is that Smelly Shelly is ernbarrassed that 
Tracy Caruso is raising so much more money than her. Mayor Manure
face doesn't have any friends that want to give money to Team 
Toi letwater for her to run again! Well, maybe Ingrid Lee is her friend 
but she is saving up for her own campaign (snicker). 
Enough is enough! Time for us to FLUSH HER OUT! 



 

Christopher Mitchell 
March 8 · 0 

••• 

Delray Beach friends remember to vote for Tracy Caruso for Delray 
Beach Mayor tomorrow and join us at the election party at Studio 404 
from 7pm on! 



Honesty - Integrity - Character 

In Re: Juli Casale 

Palm Beach County 
Commission on Ethics 

Public Report and Final Order of Dismissal 

Commissioners 

Peter L. Cruise, Chair 
Michael S . Kiidel, Vice Chair 

Carol E.A. DeGraffenreidt 
Michael H. Kugler 

Rodney G. Romano 

Executive Director 
Mark E . Bannon 

C21-005 

Complainant, Christopher Mitchell, filed the above referenced complaint on March 16, 2021, 

alleging Respondent, Juli Casale, violated §2-443(b), Corrupt misuse of official position, of the Palm Beach 

County Code of Ethics by using her position as a city of Delray Beach commissioner to harm, or attempt 

to harm, his business. 

Pursuant to §2-258(a)1 of the Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics Ordinance, the Palm 

Beach County Commission on Ethics is empowered to enforce the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics. On 

August 5, 2021, the Commission conducted a hearing and reviewed the Report of Investigation and the 

Probable Cause Recommendation submitted by the COE Advocate. After an oral statement by the 

Advocate and Respondent's attorney, the Commission concluded that probable cause does not exist 

because there was no evidence that Respondent's actions violated the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics. 

Therefore it is: 

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the complaint against Respondent, Juli Casale, is hereby 

DISMISSED. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics in public session on 

August 5, 2021. 

By: 
Peter L. Cruise, Chair 

1 Section 2-258. Powers and duties. (a) The commission on ethics shall be authorized to exercise such powers and shall be required to perform 
such duties as are hereinafter provided . The commission on ethics shall be empowered to review, interpret, render advisory opinions and 

enforce the: (1) County Code of Ethics; 

300 North Dixie Highway, Suite 450, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 561.355.1915 FAX: 561.355.1904 
Hotline: 877.766.5920 E-mail: ethics@pbcgov.org 

Website: palmbeachcountyethics.com 



LAW OFFICE OF 

SCOTT N. RICHARDSON, P.A. 

SCOTT N. RICHARDSON, ESQ, 
BOARD CERTIFIED CRIMINAL TRIAL ATTORNEY 

August 5, 2021 

Christie Kelley, Esq. 
General Counsel 

1401 FORUM WAY• SUITE 720 
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401 

Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics 
300 North Dixie Highway 
Suite 450 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Re: Commissioner Juli Casale 
Case No.: C21-005 

Dear Ms. Kelley: 

TELEPHONE: 
FACSIMILE: 

561•471•9600 
561•471•9655 

EMAIL: snr@scottnrichardsonlaw.com 

Please allow this letter to memorialize the statements I made verbally and on the record at today's 
Executive Session of the Commission. 

The following appears on page 2 of the Report of Investigation: 

"Although multiple attempts were made to interview with Respondent, she has not been 
interviewed for this investigation." 

As I stated to the Commission, Ms. Casale never refused to cooperate with this investigation. On 
June 4, 2021, Commissioner Casale's mother suffered a stroke in Connecticut and was very ill. 
Commissioner Casale flew to be with her mother. On June 15, 2021, Investigator Higgs called me 
to see if Commissioner Casale would agree to be interviewed. I advised Investigator Higgs that I 
would discuss it with my client. On June 19, 2021, Commissioner Casale's mother passed away. 
Mr. Higgs and I spoke on June 22, 2021; I informed Investigator Higgs that Commissioner 
Casale's mother had passed away and that we would revisit the issue at a more appropriate time. 
There was no further communication between Investigator Higgs and myself. 

Commissioner Casale did not decline to cooperate with the investigation. From a review of the 
record, it appears that no such statement was necessary because the complaint lacked any credible 
evidence of a violation of the Code of Ethics. 

We appreciate the opportunity to supplement the oral record with this written submission. 



Thank you for your courtesy and consideration. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 
Scott N. Richardson 
SNR/me 
Cc: Gina Levesque, Intake and Compliance Manager, Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics 
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